

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO
Chief Judge Marcia S. Krieger

Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-03263-MSK-KMT

FELLOWSHIP OF CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY STUDENTS,
a Colorado non-profit corporation, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States Department of Health
and Human Services, et al.,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Introduction.....1

Factual Background2

 A. Plaintiffs’ Religious Beliefs2

 B. Congress generally requires preventive services coverage in the ACA, but not
 contraceptives/abortifacients and not violations of conscience2

 C. Defendants force FOCUS to provide or contract for
 contraceptives/abortifacient coverage in its health plan4

 1. First unacceptable option4

 2. Second unacceptable option.....5

 3. Third unacceptable option.....6

 4. Fourth unacceptable option.....6

 D. Congress refrains from applying the Mandate to tens of millions of women.....7

 E. The Mandate forces Plaintiffs to violate their beliefs or pay
 massive fines8

Argument8

 A. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success on the Merits9

 1. The Mandate violates RFRA (First Claim for Relief).9

 a. There should be no dispute about religious exercise or strict
 scrutiny10

 b. The Mandate substantially burdens Plaintiffs’ religious exercise10

 i. Most courts, including the Tenth Circuit, agree11

Conclusion33
Certificate of Service35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdulhaseed v. Calbone,
600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)15

Alexander v. United States,
509 U.S. 544 (1993).....30

Archbishop of Washington,
2013 WL 6729515 at *2212, 28

Attorney General of Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009)9

Ave Maria Foundation v. Sebelius,
No. 2:13-cv-15198 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 31, 2013)11

Axson-Flynn & Johnson,
356 F. 3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)22

Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania,
381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....19, 21

Braunfeld v. Brown,
366 U.S. 599 (1961).....14, 20

Brown v. Borough of Mahaffey,
35 F.3d 846 (3d Cir. 1994).....21

Catholic Diocese of Beaumont v. Sebelius,
No. 1:13-cv-709-RC (E.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2013).....11

Catholic Diocese of Nashville v. Sebelius,
No. 13-6640 (6th Cir. Dec. 31, 2013)11

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993) 18-21

Colorado Christian University v. Weaver,
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)22

Diocese of Fort Wayne-S. Bend, Inc. v. Sebelius,
No. 1:12-cv-159 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2013).....11

E. Texas Baptist University v. Sebelius,
2013 WL 6838893 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2013)11

Employment Division Department of Human Resource of Oregon v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 18-21

Fowler v. Rhode Island,
345 U.S. 67 (1953).....19, 20

Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark,
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)18

Geneva College v. Sebelius,
No. 2:12-cv-0027 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 23, 2013)11

Gilardi v. Sebelius,
733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)11, 20

Gillette v. United States,
401 U.S. 437 (1971).....19, 20, 26

Grace Schools v. Sebelius,
No. 3:12-CV-459 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2013)11

Hartmann v. Stone,
68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995)21

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) passim

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....28

Korte v. Sebelius,
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)11, 20

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....22, 23, 25, 26

Legatus v. Sebelius,
2013 WL 6768607 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 2013)11

Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius,
No. 13A691 (S. Ct. Dec. 31, 2013) (Sotomayor, J.)..... 10

Michigan Catholic Conference v. Sebelius,
No. 13-2723 (6th Cir. Dec. 31, 2013).....11

Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976).....30

Newland v. Sebelius,
881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012).....32, 33

New York Times v. United States,
403 U.S. 713 (1971).....30

Pacific Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City,
414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005)33

Persico v. Sebelius,
2013 WL 6118696 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013).....11

Priests for Life v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
No. 13-5368 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 31, 2013).....11

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minnesota,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....30

Reaching Souls International, Inc. v. Sebelius,
2013 WL 6804259 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 20, 2013)..... passim

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....31

Roman Catholic Diocese of Fort Worth v. Sebelius,
No. 4:12-cv-00314 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2013).....11

Roman Catholic Archdiocese of New York v. Sebelius,
2013 WL 6579764 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2013).....11, 16

Roman Catholic Archbishop of Washington v. Sebelius,
No. 13-5371 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 31, 2013).....11

Roman Catholic Archbishop of Washington v. Sebelius,
2013 WL 6729515 (D.D.C. Dec. 20, 2013).....12, 28

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. United States Department of Health & Human Services,
No. 2:12-cv-92 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 30, 2013).....11

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... | 15 |
| <i>Southern Nazarene University v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 WL 6804265 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 23, 2013)..... | 11 |
| <i>Tenafly Eruv Association v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3rd Cir. 2002) | 19 |
| <i>Thomas v. Review Board of the Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... | 17 |
| <i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 624 (1994)..... | 28, 30 |
| <i>University of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 WL 6804773 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 20, 2013)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Walz v. Tax Community</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) | 22 |
| <i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 | 28 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... | 28 |
| <i>Zubik v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 WL 6118696 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013)..... | 11 |
| Statutes | |
| 26 U.S.C. § 1402(g)(1) | 26 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 4980D..... | 6, 15 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132..... | 6 |
| 29 U.S.C.A. § 1002(16)(A)(i)..... | 13 |

42 U.S.C. § 18011.....3, 7
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)17
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-19
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....10
 Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....1

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-2(h)23
 26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A.....5, 28
 29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-16.....5, 28
 29 C.F.R. § 2590.715–27133, 5, 12
 29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(b)(1)(ii)(A)&(B).....13
 45 C.F.R. § 147.1313, 23, 24
 75 Fed. Reg. 34,5387
 76 Fed. Reg. 46,623 & n.4.....7
 76 Fed. Reg. 46,6213
 77 Fed. Reg. 8,725 (Feb. 15, 2012)3
 78 Fed. Reg. 39,88724, 23, 24
 78 Fed. Reg. 39,8945, 24
 78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....1,3
 78 Fed. Reg. 39,8795, 12 , 13, 28, 29

Other Authorities

EBSA Form 700, Dep’t of Labor,
 attached as Exhibit 1, *available at*
[http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/reventiveserviceseligibleorganizationcertification
 form.pdf](http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/reventiveserviceseligibleorganizationcertificationform.pdf)5

ERISA § 3(16)(A)(i).....13

HHS, *Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor* (updated June 28,
 2013), *available at* [http://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-
 Guidance/Downloads/preventive-services-guidance-6-28-2013.pdf](http://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/preventive-services-guidance-6-28-2013.pdf).....8

HRSA, *Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines* (Aug. 1, 2011),
available at <Http://ww.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines/>3

Inst. of Med., *Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps* 109–10
 (2011), *available at* http://www.nap.edu/catalog.php?record_id=131813

Resp’t Memo. in Opp. at 3, *Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius*,
 S. Ct. No. 13A691 (filed Jan. 3, 2014)4, 24
